

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal From:
11th Judicial District, Fremont County
Case Number: 2018CV030069
The Honorable Lynette M. Wenner

Plaintiff/Appellant:

ROGER HILL

v.

Defendants/Appellees:

MARK EVERETT WARSEWA
LINDA JOSEPH, and
STATE OF COLORADO

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Colorado Water Congress:

Stephen H. Leonhardt, #15122
April D. Hendricks, #45546
Burns, Figa & Will, P.C.
6400 South Fiddler's Green Circle, Ste. 1000
Greenwood Village, CO 80111
Phone: (303) 796-2626
Fax: (303) 796-2777
Email: sleonhardt@bfwlaw.com; ahendricks@bfwlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae City of Colorado Springs:

Michael J. Gustafson, #37364
City Attorney's Office – Utilities Division
30 South Nevada Avenue, Suite 501
Colorado Springs, CO 80903
Phone: (719) 385-5909
Fax: (719) 385-5535
Email: michael.gustafson@coloradosprings.gov

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 2020CA001780

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae Upper Arkansas Water
Conservancy District:*

Kendall Burgemeister, #41593

LAW OF THE ROCKIES

525 N. Main Street

Gunnison, CO 81230

Phone: (970) 641-1903

E-mail: kburgemeister@lawoftherockies.com

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COLORADO WATER CONGRESS, CITY OF COLORADO
SPRINGS, AND UPPER ARKANSAS WATER CONSERVANCY DISTRICT
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST AS AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE	6
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED HILL’S COMPLAINT FOR LACK OF STANDING	6
A. Hill’s asserted interest in the Arkansas River bed is solely premised upon the public trust doctrine, which is contrary to Colorado law	6
1. The public trust doctrine is a matter of state law, and states have the authority to accept, reject or define any public trust over waters within their borders	7
2. The Colorado Constitution establishes the right of prior appropriation and abrogates common law rights in all natural streams, both allegedly navigable and non-navigable.....	9
3. Colorado courts have rejected calls to recognize a public trust in the state’s natural streams	11
4. Implementing a public trust doctrine in Colorado would adversely impact existing water rights and related property interests.....	14
B. Hill lacks standing to litigate title to the Arkansas River bed.....	16

1. Because Colorado has no public trust doctrine, Mr. Hill has no right to access the streambed in question and, thus, cannot assert a legally protected interest that gives rise to a claim for standing.....16

2. Hill’s claimed right to use the riverbed is a generalized grievance shared by all members of the public19

II. HILL’S COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A PLAUSIBLE CLAIM FOR RELIEF BECAUSE IT IS PREMISED ON THE PUBLIC TRUST DOCTRINE, WHICH IS CONTRARY TO COLORADO LAW20

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ainscough v. Owens</i> , 90 P.3d 851 (Colo. 2004).....	16
<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs. v. Park County Sportsmen’s Ranch, LLP</i> , 45 P.3d. 693 (Colo. 2002).....	13
<i>City of Longmont v. Colo. Oil & Gas Ass’n</i> , 369 P.3d 573 (Colo. 2016).....	12
<i>Colo. v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	10
<i>Crippen v. White</i> , 64 P. 184 (Colo. 1901).....	13
<i>Denver Post Corp. v. Ritter</i> , 255 P.3d 1083 (Colo. 2011).....	18
<i>Hanlon v. Hobson</i> , 51 P. 433 (Colo. 1897).....	10
<i>Hartman v. Tresise</i> , 84 P. 685 (Colo. 1905).....	11, 12
<i>Hill v. Warsewa</i> , 947 F. 3d 1305 (10th Cir. 2020).....	6, 7, 18
<i>Illinois Cent. R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	9
<i>Kemper v. Hamilton</i> , 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Kramer v. City of Lake Oswego</i> , 395 P. 3d 592 (Or. App. 2017).....	8

<i>National Audubon Society v. Superior Court</i> , 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983).....	4, 14
<i>Oregon ex rel. State Land Bd. v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	7
<i>People v. Emmert</i> , 597 P.2d 1025 (Colo. 1979).....	3, 8, 11, 12, 17, 18
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	7, 8, 9, 13
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	7
<i>Stockman v. Leddy</i> , 129 P. 220 (Colo. 1912).....	10
<i>Turnbaugh v. Chapman</i> , 68 P.3d 570 (Colo. App. 2003).....	17
<i>U.S. v. City and County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1982).....	10
<i>Wimberly v. Ettenberg</i> , 570 P.2d 535 (Colo. 1977).....	16, 19

STATUTES

C.R.S. § 37-45-103(10).....	2
C.R.S. § 37-45-118(1)(C)	2
C.R.S. § 39-3-105	2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Colo. Const. Article XVI	12
Colo. Const. Article XVI, § 5	9, 11, 12
Colo. Const. Article XVI, § 6	10
